
 

 
 

 
LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2025 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
 

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 

and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 
 
1.  Chairpersons Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
 Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 
3.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  (Pages 5 - 130) 

 
4.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
F.O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 

AGENDA 



Port Talbot Tuesday, 14 January 2025 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.J.Richards 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.Henton 
 

Members: Councillor S.Paddison 
 

 



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee 

 20th January 2025 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Craig Griffiths  

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: Margam 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To consider representations received in respect of the following 
application made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Premises Name Old Park Farm 

Premises Address Water Street, Port Talbot, Margam, SA13 2PB 

Applicant Name Climax Promotions & Events Limited 

Applicant Address Bute House, Unit 1b Lakeview Business Park, 
Lamby Way, Rumney, Cardiff, CF3 2EP 

DPS Name Robert Dudley 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

   

Executive Summary 

2. This is an application for the grant of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Climax Promotions & Events Limited. The 
premises licence will authorise the sale of alcohol, both on and off the 
premises, Regulated Entertainment and Late-Night Refreshment. 

3. The application is for events to take place for a maximum of 8 event days 
per calendar year. 

4. Representations were received in respect of the application from South 
Wales Police and Legal Regulatory Services, requesting that additional 
conditions be attached to the licence.  

5. In addition, representations were received from 6 residents. 

6. The applicant has agreed to the additional conditions raised by South 
Wales Police and Legal Regulatory Services. However, representations 
received from the residents are unresolved, therefore, final determination 
of the application needs to be made by the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Sub Committee.  

Background 

7. The Licensing Act 2003 requires that any person wishing to provide 
licensable activities obtains a premises licence from the Licensing 
Authority. 

8. An application for the grant of a premises licence must be advertised in 
the prescribed manner and allows "responsible authorities" or "other 
persons" to submit representations in respect of the application. 

9. Where all parties have reached an agreement and amendments have 
been made to the original application, the Licensing Authority can 
dispense with the need for a hearing.  However, where a negotiated 
position cannot be achieved, the Sub-Committee are required to 
determine the application at a formal hearing. 

Licence Application 

10. The applicant has included the following information in the application 
outlining the requested hours of operation and details on how the 
applicant proposes to promote the four licensing objectives. 

Page 4



 

   

Opening Hours 

11. Monday 00:00 – 00:00 

Tuesday 00:00 - 16:00 

Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 

Friday 00:00 - 00:00 

Saturday 00:00 - 00:00 

Sunday 00:00 - 00:00 

12. Non-standard timings 

The Premises will be open to campers from 10:00 Thur
[...]
, bars and other infrastructure) will be agreed in advance with the 
Local Authority and Safety Advisory Group to be submitted no later than 7 
days prior to the commencement of the event.  

Page 10



 

   

39. A detailed and scaled site plan will be developed and shared with the 
Licensing Authority and Safety Advisory Group. The plan will indicate the 
ingress and egress points, sanitation points, fire exits, structures and 
back of house production areas to be submitted no later than 7 days prior 
to the commencement of the event.  

40. An event and site-specific Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) will be 
developed and shared with the Licensing Authority and Safety Advisory 
Group. The first draft will be shared a minimum of 4 months prior to the 
event. 

41. The ESMP will be a “living” document that outlines the management 
structure, roles and responsibilities, organization, control, monitoring and 
review mechanisms as identified by the event specific Risk Assessment 
(RA).  

42. The ESMP will include details on: Risk Assessments, Site Plan, Fire Risk 
Assessment, Crowd/Security Management, Drugs Policy, Alcohol 
Management, Medical Management, Adverse Weather, Noise 
Management, Traffic Management, Ingress/Egress, Sanitation, Campsite 
Management, Child Welfare/Vulnerable Persons, Terms & Conditions of 
Entry, Prohibited Items & Search Policy. 

43. The final version of the ESMP will be presented to the Licensing Authority 
and Safety Advisory Group no later than 21 days prior to the event. 

44. All provisions contained in the ESMP which relate to the promotion of the 
four licensing objectives will be regarded as conditions of this premises 
licence. 

45. Following the circulation of the ESMP, the licence holder must consult 
with the Safety Advisory Group and shall take due account of any 
representation made by any responsible authority regarding the content 
of the document. 

46. Where following the submission of the final version of the ESMP but prior 
to the commencement of the event, the licence holder considers it 
necessary to make any adjustment to the ESMP the proposed adjustment 
shall be notified to the Legal Regulatory Services Section (Licensing) and 
the Safety Advisory Group. No adjustment shall be made to the ESMP 
unless it is agreed with the Legal Regulatory Services Section. 

Page 11



 

   

47. The premises licence holder shall ensure the event running orders and 
artist provision are discussed in advance with relevant key stakeholders. 
The list of artists must be provided 31 days prior to the event. Any 
changes must be discussed and agreed with the key stakeholders 
including onsite meetings during and on the day of the event(s). Any 
changes to the list of artists must be sent to the relevant stakeholders as 
soon as reasonably practicable. 

48. In year one of the Licence (2025), the maximum capacity on site will not 
exceed 35,000 (inclusive of all persons on site). 

49. In year two of the Licence (2026), the maximum capacity on site will not 
exceed 40,000 (inclusive of all persons on site). 

50. In year three of the Licence (2027), the maximum capacity on site will not 
exceed 45,000 (inclusive of all persons on site). 

51. In year four of the Licence (2028 and onwards), the maximum capacity on 
site will not exceed 49,999 (inclusive of all persons on site). 

52. The Licensing Authority and SAG will be informed of the actual festival 
capacity no later 21 days before the start of each event. 

53. The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) shall take all reasonable steps to 
ensure that people with disabilities are catered for and will assist with 
access and facility requirements. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

54. A reputable and experienced security and stewarding company will be 
appointed to ensure public safety and to help prevent crime and disorder.  

55. To ensure security and integrity of the site a level of search as pre-agreed 
with the relevant authorities prior to the event shall be instigated.  

56. Where applicable following discussion with the Licensing Authority, SAG 
and Police, an agreed number of door supervisors working at the 
premises will be deployed with digitally recording Body Worn Video 
(BWV). The BWV will be used to record any incidents which occur inside 
or outside of the premises involving customers, prospective customers or 
any staff member that impact on any of the four licensing objectives. Data 
recording shall be made immediately available to an authorised Local 
Authority Officer or Police officer together with facilities for viewing upon 

Page 12



 

   

request, subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act. All 
recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 31 days. 

57. The events shall have an adequate system of counting and recording 
persons in and out of the event site to ensure that the customer levels in 
all areas do not exceed the limit endorsed in the Risk Assessment and 
ESMP. This information must be made available to Authorised Officers 
throughout the event and upon request. 

58. The PLH must ensure that all Stewards & Security personnel are suitably 
trained and capable of carrying out their allocated duties, aged 18 years 
or over, and while on duty they should concentrate only on their duties 
and not on the entertainment.  

59. The ESMP Crowd Management Plan will outline the number, position and 
roles of the Security and Stewarding staff working at the events. 

60. All Stewards & Security personnel shall wear distinctive clothing, to 
ensure they are individually identifiable.  

61. A register of Stewards & Security personnel to be maintained at all times 
at the premises. Such register to include the name, SIA registration 
number, contact details of the member of staff along with the date, time 
on duty and time off duty.  

62. An Incident Register shall be maintained at the premises showing details 
of the date and time of all incidents, injuries, 
[...]
anagement Plan. 

119. A register of refusals will be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol, as 
outlined in the Alcohol Management Plan. 

120. No adult entertainment will be permitted.  

121. Suitably qualified medical personnel will be available to deal with any 
child related issues as appropriate. 

122. The PLH shall ensure that up to date records are available for inspection 
of staff training in respect of age-related sales as outlined in the ESMP 
Alcohol Management Plan 

Relevant Representations  

123. Mr R & Mrs A Copp, 40 Cwrt Y Carw, Coed Hirwaun, Margam, Port 
Talbot, SA13 2TS - Local Resident 

124. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 3. 

125. Mr Bryan Powell, 6 St Davids Park, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2PA - 
Local Resident 

126. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 4. 

127. Mr C & Mrs S Brown, 19 St Davids Park, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2PA 
- Local Resident 

128. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 5. 

129. Mr C & Mrs J Evans, 24 Eglwys Nunnydd, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 
2PS - Local Resident 

130. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 6. 

131. Mr Wayne Morris, Benchmark Barn, Eglwys Nunnydd, Margam, Port 
Talbot, SA13 2PS - Local Resident 

Page 19



 

   

132. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 7 and Appendix 8. 

133. Catherine Jones, 25 Eglwys Nunnydd, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2PS - 
Local Resident 

134. The above representation is reproduced in Appendix 9. 

Officer Report 

135. This is an application for the grant of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by Climax Promotions & Events Limited. The 
premises licence will authorise the sale of alcohol, both on and off the 
premises, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. 

136. Representations were received in respect of the application from South 
Wales Police, requesting that additional conditions be attached to the 
licence which have been agreed and are attached as Appendix 1. 

137. Representations were received in respect of the application from Legal 
Regulatory Services, requesting that additional conditions be attached to 
the licence which have been agreed and are attached as Appendix 2. 

138. The representations from local residents are required to be considered at 
a formal hearing; final determination of the application needs to be made 
by the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub- Committee.  

139. There is an existing premises licence in force in respect of this premises, 
which was granted in 2022 and is limited in capacity to 29,999 persons.  
This purpose of this application is a change to the capacity as set out in 
the application form and in appendix 10 - additional information from 
applicant. 

Legal Impacts 

140. There is a right of appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 

Risk Management 

141. Not Applicable. 

Page 20



 

   

Consultation 

142. Consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Recommendation  

143. The members determine the application after considering all relevant 
representations. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

144. To ensure the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
are promoted. 

Implementation of Decision 

145. The decision is for immediate implementation 

Appendices  

146. Appendix 1 - South Wales Police Representation and Agreement 

147. Appendix 2 - Legal Regulatory Services Representation and Agreement 

148. Appendix 3 - Mr R & Mrs A Copp Representation   

149. Appendix 4 - Mr Bryan Powell Representation 

150. Appendix 5 - Mr C & Mrs S Brown Representation 

151. Appendix 6 - Mr C & Mrs J Evans Representation 

152. Appendix 7 - Mr Wayne Morris Representation 

153. Appendix 8 - Mr Wayne Morris Supplementary photographs 

154. Appendix 9 - Catherine Jones Representation 

155. Appendix 10 - Additional information from applicant 

156. Appendix 11 - Capability Statement 

157. Appendix 12 - Event Safety Management Plan 2025 

Page 21



 

   

158. Appendix 13 - Representation Themes Response 

159. Appendix 14 - Noise Management Plan 2024 

160. Appendix 15 - Ten Point Traffic Management Plan 2025 & Beyond 

List of Background Papers 

161. Application for the grant of a premises licence  

162. Neath Port Talbot Licensing Policy  

163. https://www.npt.gov.uk/media/17641/appendix-1-draft-licensing-act-
policy-2021-english.docx?v=20220627093306 
 

164. Secretary of State's Guidance 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

Officer Contact 

165. Neil Chapple 
Legal Regulatory Manager 
Tel (01639) 763050 
Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 22

https://www.npt.gov.uk/media/17641/appendix-1-draft-licensing-act-policy-2021-english.docx?v=20220627093306
https://www.npt.gov.uk/media/17641/appendix-1-draft-licensing-act-policy-2021-english.docx?v=20220627093306
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
mailto:n.chapple@npt.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 Page 23



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

Page 25



 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

From: Rob Dudley 
Sent: 19 December 2024 11:15 
To: Bailey,Nick swp55710  
Cc: Kat Lattimore; Oli Bartlam; Sarah Bartle  
Subject: Re: IIT Application 
  
Hey Nick 
  
No prob – how about: The ESMP will provide details on the location of CCTV cameras and the coverage 
provided. This will include details of entrances/exits, stages/big tops/marquess as well as bars and any 
other locations as mutually agreed between the PLH and SWP Licensing.  Other locations agreed 
between the PLH and SWP will be done so a minimum of 28 days 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 69



 

        

 

 
Page 70



 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Matthew Phipps  
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2025 12:29 PM 
To: Sarah Bartle; Neil Chapple  
Subject: InIt Together festival, submissions and attachments - to be included in the agenda papers 
please 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
  
This submission is aimed at assisting the Neath and Port Talbot Council licensing sub-committee and 
local resident objectors, who are parties to the above matter, in respect of the determination of this 
licence application, which is now listed for 20 January 2025.  In essence it summarises the 
submissions that the applicant will make to the licensing committee at the hearing and references the 
documents that will be before the committee at that time.   
  
Papers before the licensing committee 
  
The papers before the licensing committee include the following: 
  

  Capability Statement- This is a presenter introducing the organisers and the event. This 
includes explanations to the nature of the activities that these promoters and organisers put 
on here and elsewhere. Detail about the previous operations, with photographs illustrating the 
event are included. 

  
  Index to the Event Management Plan - The Licensing committees’ attention is invited 

toward the appendices list and table of contents that attach to the draft event management 
plan. This is a comprehensive index disclosing a dozen or more policies and procedures and 
also covers all areas of particular consideration. This document is a live document shared 
with the responsible authorities and safety advisory group throughout the planning process. 
  

  Representation Themes response - from We Are Ops – responding to the issues raised by 
the residential objectors. 

  
  Noise Management Plan (NMP) 2024- This is an introduction to the specialist expertise that 

the organisers acousticians p
[...]
site). 

  
  In year four of the licence (2028 and onwards) the maximum capacity on site will not exceed 

49,999 inclusive of all persons on site. 

  
Operating schedule 
A comprehensive schedule of conditions is set out within the application.  I do not propose to set out 
every last condition here but these cover the following: 
  

  Limit on number of event days. 

  Days and dates to be agreed with Safety Advisory Group (SAG) no less than 16 weeks in 
advance. 

  Annual presentation to SAG 

Page 74

https://weareops.co.uk/
https://fullfatevents.com/


  Event Management Plan to be developed and shared with licensing authority and SAG no 
less than four months prior to the event. 

  Event management plan will include details on risk assessments, site plans, fire, 
crowd/security, drugs, alcohol, medical, weather, noise, traffic, ingress/egress, sanitation, 
campsite, child welfare, terms and conditions, prohibited items and searching. 

  Ticket sales notifications. 

  Disability access. 

  Safety advisory group dialogue. 

  Security and stewarding company. 

  Body worn video. 

  Counting systems. 

  Security and stewarding training. 

  Challenge 25 policy. 

  Prohibition on glass. 

  Site inspections. 

  Gas and electric certifications. 

  Drinking water. 

  Campsite layout. 

  Waste management. 

  Noise management consultancy (and noise management plan). 

  Dialogue with residents. 

  Noise "hotline". 

  Litter collection and disposal. 

  Sanitary provision. 

  No adult entertainment to be permitted. 
  
Pre-application consultation and dialogue 
Prior to the submission of the application the applicant undertook pre-application consultation both 
with South Wales Police and the licensing authority.  
  
Additional security 
The committee will note that following very helpful dialogue with the Licensing team two additional 
conditions have been proposed and agreed. Namely: 

1. Entrances to both The St Davids and  Eglwys Nunydd  Estates
[...]
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  This states “each responsible authority will be an expert in 
their respective field and in some cases, it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective.  For example, 
the police have a key role in managing the nighttime economy and should have good working 
relationships with those operating in their local area.  The police should usually therefore be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and 
disorder licensing objective”. 
  
The committee will note that some of the representations express concern about crime and disorder 
related issues, such as alcohol consumption, anti-social behaviour, conduct of customers and so 
forth.  We respectfully submit that the position of the south-Wales police is of very real significance 
here. 
  
Residential representations 
We are respectful of the fact that half a dozen representations have been served, seeking to object to 
the application. The issues raised can fairly be summarised as concerns about the potential for Crime 
and disorder, noise as well as traffic related issues. As the committee will have seen, we are Ops 
have produced a letter addressing those issues and explaining how those matters will be attended to 
within the planning and delivery of the event. We submit that on any analysis of the evidence its 
reasonable for the committee to conclude that these matters will be delivered to a satisfactory 
standard, as they were last year. We submit that the evidence for satisfactory delivery last year is 
compelling, how else might one explain he lack of officer concern in respect of this proposal. The 
suggestion that there is a lack of infrastructure or control is incorrect. 
  
Some of the matters raised are not relevant or alternatively do not bear scrutiny. We say that the 
pressures on the police, is a m
[...]
on must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy 
  
8.41 - In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the statement 
of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the expectations of the licensing 
authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they 
propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. 
  
8:46 - While applicants are not required to seek the views of responsible authorities before formally 
submitting their application, they may find them to be a useful source of expert advice on local issues 
that should be taken into consideration when making an application. Licensing authorities may wish to 
encourage co-operation between applicants, responsible authorities and, where relevant, local 
residents and businesses before applications are submitted in order to minimise the scope for 
disputes to arise. 
  
10:10 - The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location 
and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises concerned. Conditions should be 
determined on a case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided. 
  
We say this application, and the approach adopted to the application process and the event itself fall 
squarely within these paragraphs and address these issues satisfactorily. 
  
Licensing Policy 
Whilst the licensing committee will of course be familiar with the licensing policy, the following 
paragraphs appear to be of particular significance: 
  
1.8 each application will be considered on its individual merits and in light of this policy. 
  
1.11 the licensing authority wishes to encourage licensees to provide a wide range of entertainment 
activit
[...]
ces would ever be 
granted.  The key consideration for the committee at the licensing hearing, we respectfully suggest, is 
to consider whether, based on the evidence that has been provided, the experience of previous 

Page 78



activities, the observations and comments from the responsible authorities, this development of the 
activities on site is able to be conducted, managed and supervised to allow the licensing objectives to 
be promoted. We shall say that there is no evidence of any substance that would fairly be said to 
suggest otherwise. 
  
We suggest that the licensing sub-committee can only really make such a finding based on 
admissible materials submitted to it.  What the licensing committee cannot be asked to do is 
speculate, as the High Court made clear in R (Daniel Thwaites) v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court 
(2008) EWHC838 (Admin).  We submit that all of the materials produced by the applicant in support 
the proposition are appropriately risk assessed/conditioned, managed, supervised and controlled.  
  
Conclusion 
In our respectful submission it cannot fairly be suggested that this application, measured as it is, can 
be said to likely undermine the licensing objectives. Particularly with the premises having established 
itself and the integrity of its operations. 
  
We submit that this application, for the reasons stated above, is unlikely to undermine the licensing 
objectives. The application, including the proposed conditions, are sufficiently robust to offer the 
Licensing Sub-Committee satisfaction that the applicants and operators understand how to promote 
the licensing objectives. For the above reasons, it is respectfully submitted that should the Licensing 
Sub-Committee be satisfied that there will be no likely undermining of the licensing objectives, then 
candidly there does not seem to be any good reason to refuse the application.   
  
This is precisely the sort of activity that could and should be encouraged. The Event opera

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

200125 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  20 January 2025 
 
Chairperson: 
 
Vice Chairperson: 

Councillor A.J.Richards 
 
Councillor J.Henton 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Paddison 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

N.Chapple, G.White, M.Greenish and N.Jones 

 

 
1. Chairpersons Announcements 

 
The Chair, Councillor A J Richards welcomed all to the meeting.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declaration of Interest received.  
 

3. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
 
Members were asked to consider an application made by the 
following representative. 
 

Premises Name Old Park Farm 

Premises Address Water Street, Port Talbot, Margam, SA13 
2PB  

Applicant Name's Climax Promotions & Events Limited  

Applicant Address Bute House, Unit 1b Lakeview Business 
Park, Lamby Way, Rumney, Cardiff, CF3 
2EP  

DPS Name Robert Dudley 

 
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties 
to the meeting, made introductions and outlined the procedure to be 
followed.  
 



- 2 - 
 

200125 

Mr Neil Chapple, the Legal Regulatory Services Manager, introduced 
the report and outlined the key points in relation to the application.  
 
Mr Oli Bartlam and Mr Robert Dudley for and on behalf of the 
Applicant, the Applicant’s representative, Mr Matthew Phipps, and 
others employed by the Applicant, attended the meeting, and 
presented evidence and answered questions. 
 
The Responsible Authorities did not attend the meeting. 
 
Six representations had been submitted by Other Persons who were 
also local residents. Mr Morris (in person) and Mr Powell (remotely) 
attended the meeting, and presented evidence and answered 
questions. 
 
Decision: 
With a view to ensuring the promotion of the four licensing objectives, 
and in accordance with the principles of the Council’s own ‘Statement 
of Licensing Policy (2021)’, and the provisions of the Statutory 
Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee resolved to Approve the application for the new premises 
licence, subject to the conditions outlined in the report which had 
been agreed between the Applicant, South Wales Police and the 
Legal Regulatory Service. 
 
Reasons: 
In reaching a determination, the Sub-Committee concluded the 
following: 

1. Overall, the Sub-Committee considered that the representations 
and evidence from the Responsible Authorities, the Applicant, 
and Other Persons compelling and relevant.  

2. Members considered that the robust conditions had been 
agreed upon with the Responsible Authorities and that the 
Licence did not cause them any concern. The Licence was in-
line with the Policy and Guidance.   

3. Members were satisfied with the expertise and experience of 
the Applicant and its commitment to risk assessments, training, 
policies, and Event Safety Management Plan. They felt the 
Premises were, indubitably, in safe hands and the Licence 
should be granted. 

4. The Committee was grateful that the Other Persons wanted to 
work with the Applicant to rectify the issues rather than seek its 
demise, and their measured attitude towards the proposed 



- 3 - 
 

200125 

conditions illustrated that. Moreover, the two Other Persons in 
attendance were in favour of the Licence. 

5. The best and most efficient solution was to accept all the 
conditions proposed by South Wales Police, Legal Regulatory 
Service, and the Applicant – as tight controls were required – to 
protect the residents residing in the vicinity and visitors to the 
Event. 

6. The Sub-Committee considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount and that the Applicant had met the standards of 
those objectives. The conditions proposed and attached to the 
Licence were a proportionate. 

 
  
 

4. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

 


